

THE TERRITORY OF NAURU

No. 3 of 1966.

A N O R D I N A N C E

To confer certain powers on the Administrator in Council, and for other purposes.

(Assented to 14 FEB 1966 19 .)

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Nauru, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Nauru Act 1965, as follows:-

- Short Title. 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Executive Council Ordinance 1966.
- Amendment of Ordinances. 2. The Ordinances specified in the first column of the First Schedule to this Ordinance are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that Schedule.
- Citation of amended Ordinances. 3. Each Ordinance specified in the first column of the Second Schedule to this Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited in the manner specified in the second column of that Schedule opposite the reference to that Ordinance in the first column.
- Exercise of powers etc., of Administrator in Council. 4.- (1.) Where it is provided by any other Ordinance that an act or thing is to be or may be done by the Administrator in Council, that act or thing is to be or may, as the case may be, be done by the Administrator acting in accordance with the advice of the Executive Council and not otherwise.
- (2.) The functions of the Executive Council include advising the Administrator in respect of the doing of such an act or thing.
- Acts of Administrator not to be called in question. 5. Where the Administrator states in an instrument by which he does an act or thing to which the last preceding section applies that he is acting in accordance with the advice of the Executive Council,

that statement is, in any proceedings, conclusive proof that he has so acted in doing the act or thing.

THE SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE

AMENDMENT OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance	Extent of Amendment
<u>Adoption of Children Ordinance</u> 1965	Section 26 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Bee Importation Prohibition</u> <u>Ordinance</u> 1925	Section 3 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Births, Deaths and Marriages</u> <u>Ordinance</u> 1957	Section 4 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Births, Deaths and Marriages</u> <u>Ordinance</u> 1957	Section 5 - From sub-sections (3.) and (5.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Census Ordinance</u> 1961	Section 20 - From sub-section (1.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Census Ordinance</u> 1961	From sub-section (4.) omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring), insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Census Ordinance</u> 1961	Section 31 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Cinematograph Censorship</u> <u>Ordinance</u> 1927	Section 4 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Clearing of Lands Amendment</u> <u>Ordinance</u> 1933	Section 6 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".

Ordinance	Extent of Amendment
<p><u>Commissions of Inquiry Ordinance 1948</u></p>	<p>Section 3 -</p> <p>From sub-sections (1.), (3.) and (4.), omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 4 -</p> <p>Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 5 -</p> <p>Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 18 -</p> <p>From sub-section (1.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 19 -</p> <p>From sub-section (1.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>The Schedule -</p> <p>Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p>
<p><u>Compulsory Education Ordinance 1921-1951</u></p>	<p>Section 3 -</p> <p>Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 8 -</p> <p>Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p>
<p><u>Dangerous Drugs Ordinance 1952-1961</u></p>	<p>Section 3 -</p> <p>From paragraph (j) of definition of "dangerous drugs" omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 7 -</p> <p>From sub-section (1.) omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring) insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>In sub-section (2.), after the words "from time to time", insert "by the Administrator in Council".</p> <p>From sub-section (3.) omit "Administrator" (first occurring), insert "Administrator in Council".</p>

Ordinance	Extent of Amendment
<u>Dangerous Drugs Ordinance</u> 1952-1961 (continued)	Section 13 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council". Section 14 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council". The Schedule - From Form 1 omit "Administrator by notice in the <u>Government Gazette</u> " (first occurring), insert "Administrator in Council by notice in the Gazette".
<u>Expulsion of Undesirables Ordinance 1961</u>	Section 2 - Omit "Administrator" (wherever) occurring), insert "Administrator in Council". Section 3 - Omit "Administrator" (first occurring) insert "Administrator in Council". Section 5 - Omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring), insert "Administrator in Council". Section 6 - Repeal.
<u>Importation of Dogs Ordinance 1937</u>	Section 3 - From sub-sections (1.) and (4.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Legitimation Ordinance</u> 1959-1962	Section 8 - From sub-section (2.) omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring), insert "Administrator in Council". Second Schedule - From paragraph 4 omit "Administra- tor", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Leper Station and Hospital Enclosure Ordinance 1922- 1937</u>	Section 8 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".

Ordinance	Extent of Amendment
<u>Licences Ordinance 1922-1955</u>	Section 7 - Omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring), insert "Administrator in Council". Schedule - From paragraph 2 omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Manufacture and Sale of Bread Ordinance 1926</u>	Section 4 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Mentally-disordered Persons Ordinance 1963</u>	Section 5 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Motor Traffic Ordinance 1937-1960</u>	Section 5 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Native Co-Operative Societies Ordinance 1935</u>	Section 2 - From definition of "Committee" omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council". Section 3 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council". Section 4 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council". Section 5 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council". Section 6 - Omit "Administrator" insert "Administrator in Council". Section 7 - Omit "Administrator", (first occurring) insert "Administrator in Council". Section 8 - Omit "Administrator" insert "Administrator in Council". Section 9 - Omit "Administrator" insert "Administrator in Council".

Ordinance	Extent of Amendment
<u>Native Co-operative Societies Ordinance 1935</u> (continued)	<p>Section 10 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator on Council".</p> <p>Section 11 - Omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring), insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 12 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 13 - Omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring), insert "Administrator in Council".</p>
<u>Nauru Antiquities Ordinance 1935</u>	<p>Section 3 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 4 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 5 - From sub-sections (1.) and (4.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 7 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 8 - From sub-section (2.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 9 - Omit "Administrator may if he thinks fit", insert "Administrator in Council may".</p> <p>Section 10 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p> <p>Section 11 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".</p>

Ordinance	Extent of Amendment
<u>Nauru Gaol and Prison Ordinance</u> 1921	Section 8 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Nauruan Community Ordinance</u> 1956-1962.	Section 11 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Public Health Ordinance</u> 1925-1936	Section 3A - From definition of "Close settlement area" omit "Administrator" insert "Administrator in Council". Section 3C - Omit "Administrator" (second occurring), insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Registration of Australian Patents Ordinance</u> 1925-1958	Section 14 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Registration of Australian Patents Ordinance</u> 1925-1958	Section 14 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Roads Maintenance Ordinance</u> 1922	Section 3 - From definition of "Road" or "track" omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
	Section 6 - From sub-section (1.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
	Section 11 - From sub-section (1.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Survey Ordinance</u> 1961-1963	Section 4 - From sub-sections (1.), (2.) and (3.) omit "Administrator" (wherever occurring), insert "Administrator in Council".
<u>Trade Marks Regulations Adoption Ordinance</u> 1964	Section 3 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".

Ordinance	Extent of Amendment
<u>Workers' Compensation Ordinance 1956</u>	Section 20 - From sub-sections (1.), (4.) and (10.) omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council". From sub-section (8.) omit "Administrator may, in his discretion" insert "Administrator in Council may". Section 22 - Omit "Administrator", insert "Administrator in Council".

SECOND SCHEDULE
CITATION OF ORDINANCES

First Column	Second Column
<u>Adoption of Children Ordinance</u> 1965	<u>Adoption of Children Ordinance</u> 1965-1966
<u>Bee Importation Prohibition Ordinance</u> 1925	<u>Bee Importation Prohibition Ordinance</u> 1925-1966
<u>Births, Deaths and Marriages Ordinance</u> 1957	<u>Births, Deaths and Marriages Ordinance</u> 1957-1966
<u>Census Ordinance</u> 1961	<u>Census Ordinance</u> 1961-1966
<u>Cinematograph Censorship Ordinance</u> 1948	<u>Cinematograph Censorship Ordinance</u> 1927-1966
<u>Clearing of Lands Amendment Ordinance</u> 1933	<u>Clearing of Lands Amendment Ordinance</u> 1933-1966
<u>Commissions of Inquiry Ordinance</u> 1948	<u>Commissions of Inquiry Ordinance</u> 1948-1966
<u>Compulsory Education Ordinance</u> 1921-1951	<u>Compulsory Education Ordinance</u> 1921-1966
<u>Dangerous Drugs Ordinance</u> 1952-1961	<u>Dangerous Drugs Ordinance</u> 1952-1966
<u>Expulsion of Undesirables Ordinance</u> 1961	<u>Expulsion of Undesirables Ordinance</u> 1961-1966
<u>Importation of Dogs Ordinance</u> 1937	<u>Importation of Dogs Ordinance</u> 1937-1966
<u>Legitimation Ordinance</u> 1959-1962	<u>Legitimation Ordinance</u> 1959-1966
<u>Leper Station and Hospital Enclosure Ordinance</u> 1922-1937	<u>Leper Station and Hospital Enclosure Ordinance</u> 1922-1966
<u>Licences Ordinance</u> 1922-1955	<u>Licences Ordinance</u> 1922-1966
<u>Manufacture and Sale of Bread Ordinance</u> 1926	<u>Manufacture and Sale of Bread Ordinance</u> 1926-1966
<u>Mentally-disordered Persons Ordinance</u> 1963	<u>Mentally-disordered Persons Ordinance</u> 1963-1966
<u>Motor Traffic Ordinance</u> 1937-1960	<u>Motor Traffic Ordinance</u> 1937-1966
<u>Native Co-operative Societies Ordinance</u> 1935	<u>Native Co-operative Societies Ordinance</u> 1935-1966
<u>Nauru Antiquities Ordinance</u> 1935	<u>Nauru Antiquities Ordinance</u> 1935-1966
<u>Nauru Gaol and Prison Ordinance</u> 1921	<u>Nauru Gaol and Prison Ordinance</u> 1921-1966
<u>Nauruan Community Ordinance</u> 1956-1962	<u>Nauruan Community Ordinance</u> 1956-1966
<u>Public Health Ordinance</u> 1925-1936	<u>Public Health Ordinance</u> 1925-1966
<u>Registration of Australian Patents Ordinance</u> 1925-1958	<u>Registration of Australian Patents Ordinance</u> 1925-1966
<u>Roads Maintenance Ordinance</u> 1922	<u>Roads Maintenance Ordinance</u> 1922-1966
<u>Survey Ordinance</u> 1961-1963	<u>Survey Ordinance</u> 1961-1966
<u>Trade Marks Regulations Adoption Ordinance</u> 1964	<u>Trade Marks Regulations Adoption Ordinance</u> 1964-1966
<u>Workers' Compensation Ordinance</u> 1956	<u>Workers' Compensation Ordinance</u> 1956-1966